

FILED
11-22-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Appeal No. 2021AP1187

KOHLER CO.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Respondent,

CLAUDIA BRICKS AND FRIENDS OF
THE BLACK RIVER FOREST,

Intervenors-Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL ORDER OF THE
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE L. EDWARD STENGEL, PRESIDING,
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CASE NO. 19-CV-199

**BRIEF OF CLAUDIA BRICKS AND FRIENDS
OF THE BLACK RIVER FOREST**

Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530
Leslie A. Freehill, SBN 1095620
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Avenue, Ste. 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883
cwesterberg@pinesbach.com
lfreehill@pinesbach.com
Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Counter-Statement of Issues	8
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication	8
Statement of the Case	9
Nature of the case	9
Statement of relevant facts	10
The proposed project	10
Kohler’s permit application.....	11
The Permit	12
The contested case hearing	13
i. The Friends’ evidence.....	14
ii. The Department’s evidence.	16
iii. Kohler’s evidence.	16
iv. The public hearing.....	18
The ALJ Decision	18
Procedural Status.....	20
Circuit court disposition	20
Standard of Review	20
Argument.....	21
I. The ALJ properly considered the project’s adverse secondary and other impacts to wetland functional values under Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(b)3 and (c)	22
A. Regulatory Background.	22
B. The ALJ Properly Considered the Statutory Factors and Standards.	24
C. Secondary Impacts Will Occur Within Wetland Boundaries and Will Otherwise Cause Wetland Destruction.	26
II. The ALJ did not misuse his discretion in reversing the Permit, when no party had asked him to modify it and when he found the Department lacked sufficient information to issue it	28
A. Kohler never asked the ALJ to modify the Permit, which he could not have done anyway.	28

B. The ALJ did not “disregard” evidence, and Kohler’s three “quick fixes” would not have resolved the Permit’s defects.....31

 1. The lack of information was an issue for hearing.....31

 2. Kohler’s evidence did not resolve its three issues.....32

III. The ALJ Decision was amply supported by substantial evidence as to cumulative impacts and chemical impacts to groundwater and wetlands.....34

 A. “Substantial evidence” is less than a preponderance of the evidence, and must be judged on the full record.34

 B. The ALJ’s finding regarding cumulative impacts was supported by the Department, the Friends’ witnesses, and even Kohler.35

 C. Substantial evidence supported the ALJ’s findings on chemical impacts to groundwater and wetlands.37

 1. Substantial evidence confirms the Department lacked sufficient information regarding chemical impact on groundwater and wetlands.....37

 2. Kohler’s testimony and evidence on best management practices was speculative and unsupported.....40

 D. Even if Kohler were correct that the ALJ Decision lacked substantial evidence on cumulative impacts or nutrient and pesticide migration to groundwater and wetlands, the Decision must still be affirmed.....42

IV. The ALJ’s isolated reference to a lack of “quantitative findings” illustrated his concern that the Department lacked sufficient information when it issued the Permit—he didn’t require the Department make them43

Conclusion45

Certification47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Superior v. DILHR</i> , 84 Wis.2d 663, 267 N.W.2d 637 (1978).....	34
<i>Clean Wisconsin v. DNR</i> , 2021 WI 71, 961 N.W.2d 346	30
<i>Daly v. Nat. Res. Bd.</i> , 60 Wis.2d 208, 208 N.W.2d 839 (1973).....	35
<i>Goranson v. DILHR</i> , 94 Wis.2d 537, 289 N.W.2d 270 (1980).....	28
<i>Hilton v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis.2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166	36
<i>Holtz & Krause, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 85 Wis.2d 198, 270 N.W.2d 409 (1978).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	23, 24
<i>Kitten v. DWD</i> , 2002 WI 54, 252 Wis.2d 561, 644 N.W.2d 649	34
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Milwaukee</i> , 2005 WI 117, 284 Wis.2d 1, 700 N.W.2d 87	35
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 162 Wis.2d 883, 470 N.W.2d 900 (1991).....	26
<i>MercyCare Ins. Co. v. Wis. Comm'r of Ins.</i> , 2010 WI 87, 328 Wis.2d 110, 786 N.W.2d 785	20
<i>Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2010 WI 33, 324 Wis.2d 68, 781 N.W.2d 674	35
<i>Mireles v. LIRC</i> , 2000 WI 96, 237 Wis.2d 69, 613 N.W.2d 875	35

<i>Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. DFI,</i> 2015 WI App 27, 361 Wis.2d 271, 862 N.W.2d 329	30
<i>State v. Outagamie County Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 2001 WI 78, 244 Wis.2d 613, 628 N.W.2d 376(concurring).....	29
<i>Paulsen Lumber, Inc. v. Anderson,</i> 91 Wis.2d 692, 283 N.W.2d 580 (1979).....	41
<i>Plessinger v. Berryhill,</i> 900 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>State v. Pratt,</i> 36 Wis.2d 312, 153 N.W.2d 18 (1967)	25
<i>Robertson Transp. Co. v. PSC,</i> 39 Wis.2d 653, 159 N.W.2d 636 (1968).....	40
<i>Siefert v. Balink,</i> 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis.2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816	40
<i>Tetra-Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR,</i> 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis.2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	21
<i>In the Matter of the Application of McAllen 120, LLC for Water Quality Certification to Fill .37 Acres of Wetlands to Construct a Commercial Development Located in the City of Madison, Dane County, Case No.: IP-SC-08-13-69306, 2009 WL 1028288 (3/10/2009)</i>	28
<i>Wisconsin Pro. Police Ass'n v. PSC,</i> 205 Wis.2d 60, 555 N.W.2d 179 (Ct. App. 1996)	30
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. ch. 281	22, 24, 25
Wis. Stat. §1.11	13
Wis. Stat. §227.44 <i>et seq.</i>	29
Wis. Stat. §227.49.....	28
Wis. Stat. §227.52.....	20
Wis. Stat. §227.57.....	20, 45

Wis. Stat. §227.57(5).....	21, 45
Wis. Stat. §227.57(6).....	21, 37, 45
Wis. Stat. §227.57(8).....	21, 30
Wis. Stat. §281.36.....	45
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3m)(a)	24
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3m)(d)	29
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n).....	11, 26
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(a)3.....	11
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(b)	5, 20,22, 23, 41
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(b)1.....	25
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(b)2.....	35, 36
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(b)3.....	22, 24
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)c	9, 20, 22, 31
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3n)(c)3.....	8, 10, 16, 20, 21, 22
Wis. Stat. §281.36(3q).....	13, 29
Wis. Stat. §283.31 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Wis. Stat. §809.22(2)(a)	8
Wis. Stat. §809.22(2)(b)	8
Wis. Stat. §809.23(1)(a)5.....	9
Other Authorities	
Wis. Admin. Code §NR 1.95(3)(a).....	22
Wis. Admin. Code §NR 1.95(4)(a).....	22
Wis. Admin. Code §NR 2.13	29
Wis. Admin. Code §NR 2.20	28

Wis. Admin. Code §NR 2.155(1) 20, 21

Wis. Admin. Code §NR 2.155(1) 45

Wis. Admin. Code §NR 103.03(1) 23

Wis. Admin. Code §NR 103.08(2) 23

Wis. Admin. Code §NR 203.136(1)(d) 30
